A . =1&8{& / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

7071 72 o
@Lm@ﬁﬁ ;
—

185-V4A-052



A . £1EBR / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |o7Ty Eoxd NAME OF PARTS RIVY
2 520305001 Vw2 Hhii— TOP COVER
3 502606000 (N =R Rt e OIL GAUGE WINDOW
q 062401212 gl+~0ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520306000 LN EARE PACKING
7 523337009 1|d4L+2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 539607001 1| s hii— FRAME SIDE COWVER
9 062400812 Bl#~aaxa SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 520345009 1id4t-14 RUEBBER CAP, 14
11 520309101 | REE & FAT FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 21054 2 FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4XE
13 520310001 1|F2Udahii-n COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 520211000 AV E 3= FACKING
15 060400812 B/ 2 FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 523367001 1\ ZFFPhii- FAN COVER
17 060400812 2|0 2 Enaxa SCREW, BIND Mi4X8
18 061400812 1|4 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 520878000 1|3 4t:-5.2 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
20 520313000 I ER- RV E B a PR FEED BAR COVER
21 520314000 LN EAVE 3 PACKING
22 062401012 & |7~ aMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 539564021 1|5 Hei= ; INSIDE COVER
24 544536000 T\ Fhii—ivy % PACKING, INS:DE COVER
25-1 060401012 310 2 K axio SCREVV, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 1] £ 25 8%10 SCREW, M4aX10
25-3 S44535001 18 = FMaxa s — A SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1[4 % amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4aX8
27 539611001 1} e FAT R FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 T|mihei—L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 539613001 M=Thni—kSus FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 17z hr-—-E¥ FROMNT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|FHEFax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 [N R o FA T S FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-b 520321001 T Hit—rid FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 1105 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 | FATEN A I STOPPER PILATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 T]/% 2 Faxs SCREW, BIND M4Xe
28 060401412 3 2 Kmaxia SCREW, BIND MAX14
29 520323101 1|vIHiv—5 FRONT COVER, S
30 Je2400612 2| F A amMaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 1|7+ EkZaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 1|7+ E Faxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 1w xhi=LF=+ FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 21254 > K Maxe SCREW, EIND M4aXe
35 520325001 1|[vIhil=|p 42103 PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 114540 2 KMAXs SCREW, BIND M4AX6
37 520328001 P|“OZ7 L= F CLOTH PLATE
39 520330100 1|#AAF L= bHHITHT— CLOTH PLATE SUPPCRT COLLAR
40 520331001 1Y FhS=73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 (12400432 1|7+ EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4a
42 012400632 1|7+ EFaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdX6
43 520334000 1027 L=k i% CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 I EARE PACKING
45 025540132 AlESHAHR394 WASHER, PLAINS 4
46 060400612 1454 2 F maxe SCREW, BIND M4xXe6
47 060401012 3581 2 EM4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 520412000 2|dLt37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625151 1 7#OXF L=k b ASRINR SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 2201 2 Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1 A CAP, 4
185-V4A-052



A . F&{# / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

185-V4A-052



A . EEERFR / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl i MNAME OF PARTS RV

527 062401212 1|+ ~oaxrz SCREW, PAN MA4X12

53 021400212 ez ka NUT, 2 M4

54 047602042 TIZ7 )7 E -BX20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10

55 20412000 1|3 6t:-37 RUBEER CAP, 3.7

58 539626021 14027 L— bR/ 7ot o CLOTH GUIDE

59 060400612 21401 2 FMaxe SCREW, BEIND M4X6

&0 060400512 103 2 K aaxs SCREW, BIND MAXE

61 520338200 1P Fof OIL PAN

62 520339000 | H VARV 5% PACKING

63 523350001 dlFERTFa MACHINE BODY LEG

bd 017501212 4 |F0l R 5R12 BOLT, M5X12

65 523351001 A4 H WASHER

bb 500075000 1| 7rdi—=F EYE GUARD

b7 060350812 275 L FI5XA SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

ba 025350332 ZlesFH 2T 135 VWASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

By 520340001 1|\ FA4H-FHHIT 15 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE

70 520342001 1|53 ia SHOULDER SCREW, M4

] 146598001 L EAE S - WASHER, SPRING

72 025050132 1|ES¥HF I TS WASHER, PLAINS S

73 530517101 S~ = I6X10 SCREVY, PAN MBX 10 SEAL

74 520344009 1|db+18 RUBBER CAP, 16

75 520345009 1|dLat1a RUBBER CAP, 14

77 081009070 1oy~ 4Py O RING, PO

78 154841001 1|dit:168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8

79 523357001 113 2 %3710 SCREW, M 10

80 520346000 A ol B i i A B NEEDLE BAR QIL RESERVOIR

a1 062401612 1|7 ~amax1s SCREW, PAN M4X16

82 S20878000 1|dhLts53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

34 SO74A77009 =P RUBBER RING

"""""""""""""" Tk g ES> T T T TTTIEFORPITHREADS > T T ToTTTTTTATT

92 525179001 T kbt 450000 THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A)
<1EHRE > <FOR "2 THREADS" >

92 525180001 HER L - - R THREADING DIAGRAM LAEEL (B)

a4 T S44821001 |  Tleqsvuasus~n [ LABEL, CLEANING T o

a7 543453001 MNF s amhe S LABEL, CLEANING FILTER

185-V4A-052



B . BEEHEMES{R / Driving shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/ Mecanismo del cigtienal

185-V4A-103



B . BRENEARE{R / Crankshaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin /
Mecanismo del ciglenal

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY XA NAME OF PARTS

<asLH—F ns)FrE> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH-LIFT >

1 546921001 17 B ivoayy % CRANKSHAFT, O W/SCREW
<EH N ALUT A > <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

N 546922001 | 1|okasopriyx | CRANKSHAFT, P W/SCREW

1-1 525530001 1|72 3# 3 2.5%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET M2 514 77

3 $39629021 1P s Ta BEARIG CAP

4 081031870 1o w4 5315 O RING 531.5

5 062400812 2 |+~ aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 061400812 1145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

7 072600000 1|4 7 24 5 & agpn BALL BEARING, 6000

10 $39630000 147 Em a2 CRANK SHAFT BUSH

11 520356001 1les#H310 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 155553001 1es+#Hz WASHER, PLAIN

13 S46900001 lzvampesonus D-CHAIN STITCH THR.,

14 048400242 11 A7 FP+3 5040 RETAINING RING, C40

15 076203000 1229 %6203 BALL BEARING, 6203

16 S27868001 1|2 =% aa03y BALL BEARING, 6203V

17 520361001 1|+ 3% SPRING, WAVE

18 520362151 1 ke S a g CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR

20 539631000 1NFU 44T BEARING PRESSER

2] 5203532000 1ol =g O RING

22 062401012 3| ~amaxig SCREW, PAN M4X10

23 520366000 1M77z2 FAN

24 539565101 117 = PULLEY

25 012060632 2|77t S6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6

27 028060242 14824 H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

28 018062532 1|7+ )i b 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET MEX25

30 $20357000 B PLY LT ot CHAINSTITCH ECCENTRIC COVER

185-V4A-103



C . #T#E R / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre a
aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

4

. S
=
)

@f : /T LA

185-V4A-118



C. st#E% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Meécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE  |q'TY ErAv NANME OF PARTS RV

AR A —FKH > < FORSTANDARD >

1 546928001 1 AV E- AR B BV A -3 N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, S
<M UT7+H> < FOR HIGH-LIFT >

1 546931001 1nuesSesnuwke iy M-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<HMNTUT B> < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

i R & 546832001 1NV 5-20Y 7 3¢ |MN-DRIVING CRNK ROD ASSY, E

1-1-1 018407622 | 2[F7+#iraxis " BOLT, SOCKET MdX16 77777777 T

1-2 523342001 1|7+ F#Uaxs SET SCREWW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

1-3-1 017061612 1#E 0 Fex1s BOLT, M6X16

1-3-2 118735002 143 WASHER

Z 539644021 T s A 2lL MEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L

3 539645021 T A ailR MEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R

4 539646021 | N FARP I NEEDLE SHAFT

5 539647000 1 H R WASHER

& 146293001 Tk A27E10 RETAINING RING, E10

7 5203286101 AR Ay B X MEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

7=1 523342001 2|7+ R H)axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) MaX5

72 S46899001 TFHRY % HILFEXE BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6&6X 16 J

7-3 062350812 1|#+~235%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X%8

7-4 $2G391001 12— SPACER

7-5 520392000 21720 b FELT

7-6 155162001 TR~ —4 SPACER

8 520393101 LN AV MEEDLE EAR

G 539648021 AV ESFE- ¥, MWEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

10 S$39571021 LAV ES=F £ ¥ MEEDLE BAR BUSH, U

11 104450101 1|d4a+s RUBBER CAP, &

12 520396001 YRR MEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

12-1 146427001 B R T SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18

13 i 1% &) DCX27 NEEDLE, DCX27

14 539649021 NTAV - i ol MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET

15 018062532 2| FFHENFEX2S BOLT, SOCKET MeX25

16-1 539650051 T rad4Tr4F MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

17 062401012 2 1F A aAMax10 SCREW, PAN MAX10

18 520413051 Tl abs 24T SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT

19 062400612 2|+~ amaxe SCREW, PAN MaXE

20 520414001 AV E R - ¥ MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)

21 523418002 2|3 A 3 iaxs SCREW, MAX5S

22 520415101 T Krzsnliryir MOWVABLE NEEDLE GUARD

23 520416101 1[F 0 k35510 BOLT, M3.5X10

24 S39653051 1148074 F MEEDLE GUARD,F

25 062350812 1|==~23.5x%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

32 b g AV ER NEEDLE PLATE

33 100032003 2|15 3 2437 SCREW, FLATSMA4.37

185-V4A-118



D . 8 TRI{F / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
{ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

< 57— 7R { FOGR TAPING =

44

185-V4A-201

J .
R

i*'a:..o




-

D . ¥ T B3R / Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerful / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE O°TY S NAME OF PARTS R
1 520472001 TNFHITFIrE w3 ADIUST SCREW
2 S46887001 [N [ g o e R B PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 539577000 1A oy i3 CUSHION !
2-2 047301642 | 1|27 U w5 E2an: PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3 |
3 105161004 1|HH A VPASHER
4 520476001 4T3 PRESSER SPRING
i SA6889001 N 7 3 o e L B MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 539659021 1|FHITFTFHF PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 A LTz PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 539661001 1|4 iig SHOULDER SCREW, N4
9 539662001 MBIy FA pyr MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 T[54 = KMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
141 539663021 1 AT FLFFL = PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 1A T 7T TFHFLIN=hS5— COLLAR
13 018062532 1|73 I FEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M&X25
14 025060332 MNEZHHF 416 VWWASHER, PLAIN L B
15 539665001 MNAHTTFLTFHFLIN—E SPRING
16 047502542 1|27 FE - AWS PIMN, SPRING ROLL AWSES
17 539770G001 1A 7irg SCREW, M4
18 021400212 1|23 2% g NMUT, 2 M4
19 520485001 134T FHF o PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 539666001 1|F YT FHFL= PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 S46849001 1T FFraFsz PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401642 TNA7 U9 -ana FIN, SPRING ROLL AwW4
22 546899001 V[ H 2y Fax16 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M&X 16
23 539669101 1A H T FFLH=r{3 3PRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 S3967C000 TFHTaFirsLqil PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012000632 1|7+ E 76x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
26 539671101 = el B b PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2|2 TE9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 S30562000 1{#F#Hx WASHER
29 539672001 1ALy FE PRESSER ARM PIN
30 012400432 1|7+ E Z4ax%a SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mdax4
31 523341009 NFahewriyvw2+Yhp WNUT
34 S37070121 N7 eH=H=Fv FINGER GUARD, ¥V
35 OeQ300412 114381 2 Fiixa SCREW,BIND M3X4
40) 520494001 W78 r 5UB PRESSER ARM
41 DB2670712 T~ a357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SMi3.57-40X7
42 520495001 1N = e R FRESSER FOOT STOPPER
b S 060300612 | 1|lir>Fmexe SCREW, BIND M3X6
<F-7HHE> T [<FORTAPING> ~ T TTTTTTTTTrTTTr -t
44 523364000 NF=FFedA TAPE GUIDE

185-V44-201

11N




D . # TEA{R / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerful3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

01
05
06
07
117

B0-1—

10
11

L@

20-8—

08

50-12—

50-14— :‘1 . @

02

185-V4A-201



.9

D . #.LEH{®R / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerful3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |aTv Sy NAME OF PARTS R
<01,05,06,0717 >
50-1 b (N E e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 # 1] & STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 519496001 MNAYIZ RNV R PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 122318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 S19258001 HER =4- PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 S01295001 1|2 % & 59 2.38X3 5 SCREW, SM12.38X3.5
50-1-6 $19259001 ER A PRESSER FOOQT, B
50-1-7 140530002 1437238 SCREW, SM12.38
"""""""""""""""" [ [<03,04> = WORER, PAN 00T T, Tvyr T
50-5 3 1|44z 4#3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 4 1l P STITCHTONGUE
50-5-2 519496001 THAHT R Sira & PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-5-3 150755001 1 x 73318 SCREW, SV13.18
50-5-4 519259001 1|34 Te PRESSER FOOT, B
50-5-5 140530002 12537238 SCREW, SM12.38
""""""""""""""" =] a2 0] Pt = s o SVASHRLELAN M A 06— 717
5C-8 = 1|42z PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-8-1 -3 1w A STITCH TONGUE
50-8-2 519495001 NE S SR PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-8-3 150755001 13435318 SCREW, 5M3.18
50-8-4 519259001 1++#x8 PRESSER FOOT, 8
50-8-5 140530002 T[54 2217238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-8-6 519296001 IWF=2H1F TAPE GUIDE
50-8-7 105288001 1|4 257238 SCREW, sM2.38
"""""""""""""""""" T [<0B> O RINGSRe RSN T e 2
50-10 4 14T >3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 519496001 1|FHIZ UV 2 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-10-2 106640001 1324 347318 SCREW, 5M3.18
50-10-3 519259001 1|+4xT8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-10-4 140530002 1|22 237238 SCREW, sM2.38
"""""""""""""""""" W e n Tl = WEEED BAR SUDE BLOCRSRAST £ 1 7]
20-12 # L sl e o - PRESSER FOOT ASSY
30-12-1 $19496001 AT U Yt PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-12-2 | 106640001 | 1|saxvaie SCREW,SM3.18___
sEe s [ afeCRENW FIATIAZ EXE o oas ™ ] N
50-14 i 1 = e ol PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-14-1 #E 1% & STITCH TONGUE
HO-14-2 519496001 LN = R o PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-14-3 150755001 1% A %318 SCREW,SM3.18
50-14-4 5192793001 T+ #IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-14-5 060630412 T[54 2 F23R-56X4 SCREW, BiND SM2.38-56X4
""""""""""""""""""" =02 T T N e T
50-20 # 1|A4T4 = PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-20-1 3 10 & STITCH TONGUE
50-20-2 519496001 (N e o R o PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-20-3 150755001 T 25318 SCREVY, SM3.18
50-20-4 519259001 1|#4+TR PRESSER FOOT, B
50-20-5 140530002 12737228 SCREW, SM2.38
]

185-V44-201

1%




E . 3% )% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

185-V4A-202




.9

E. 1x!) E{® /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE OTY =P NAME OF PARTS
1 520496101 Tt 3 ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 127U E-nW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
1-2 520500001 1|== Faeiia & za () MEEDLE BEARING 24 RED
1-2 520500002 T|==Fhiia o irzg (%) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE
t1—E 520500003 T1|==FLii20 24 (B) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE
2 012060632 2| FHETEXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
3-1 S205G7001 1|ZFTv | RATCHET
4 012060632 2|7 ESExE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mb&X6&
5 523615001 (AR e o g 8 BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401012 2 |-F~aMax1d SCREW, PAN MAX10
7 523458101 MNEFIY LAz SPRING, TWIST
8 5395839021 MFoVaFs s FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 1|7+ #HE N hex16 BOLT, SOCKET MEX16
9 539674001 MF72UuFasedfianwsiy FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 539675001 1|#FEx ez SPRING
11 081005070 1o =4 ps O RING, P5
12 025710232 1HESHHrF2da76 WWASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
12 025710232 1lESH¥HzF2ha76 VWASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 1|k 2 JE4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 539676121 EEAIB 37 FEED SHAFT
16 539677021 1£ 2011017 BUSH, 11.11-17
1% 539678021 T2 UL 2801 FEED SHAFTBUSH, L
18 530562000 R E: WASHER
19 048090342 i| k2 7E9 RETAINING RING, EY
20 539679C01 1FF s 28074 FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 1ol = 4p20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3491 2 FMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4aX6
23 546891001 HE-UE-Ei-F: FEED BAR ASSY
24 538312050 1|FanFrrsuhedw FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 142628001 2|AA AT USSa1) 5 FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 S39683000 e UK & R FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 539684021 1AxsUsgsheaviy FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 S39685001 B2 o B SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 17+ 5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 11## % WASHER
31 004350812 1|+ 5 335%8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 1\FH+EZ4x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 PEE PAAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1|7F+£0 X186 BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
35 539773001 A SV R RPE, X - MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
£l 539690021 HEEE VWASHER
37 523360001 1[40 F5x15 BOLT, Mi5X15
38 S02573000 B E! WASHER
39 S396391001 1+ rs NUT, M5
40 539769051 THESF2UGFI -7 i DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 17+ Fexis BOLT, SOCKET M6&X16
41 539620021 1N7F#H 2 VWASHER
42 523360001 1|4l b 5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 520523000 NER-E- Bl s ik FEED BAR GUIDE SUFPPORT
44 520524000 M E R VE: i Vo FEED BAR GUIDE
45 520525001 &S ratd4T FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 520740701 Al & 25461035 =) SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 S20526000 £ Bl B o FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
A8 43916001 Al FHFI b AXE Y — I SCREWY, SEAL M4X10
49 025040132 AeaH#HFo3ma WASHER, PLAINS 4
50 539692021 1 ESFIdht e DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
G1 S20543101 PRS2 SCREW, M5
G2 520544000 Thr Ed ) e L= DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|PF+H0 x4 BOLT, SOCKET MEX14

185-VA4A-202

14



E . 3% V) B} / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

185-\V4A-202

@



.9

E. %) &R /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bt NAME OF PARTS kAl
5é 539593021 1| FDFadeyi-73 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1|7+ E6 MUT, ROUND M6
58 520547001 1|l rs=si i SPRING
56 081005670 1{oU - 4pws O RING, PW5S
57 047502542 AT U -5 E-AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
58 520554001 T[HFES)IAE) 4 DOFFERENTIALSTITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 520548001 2lHh5 - COLLAR
B0 018061632 2| FHFE XA BOLT, SOCKET MeX 16
61 525818001 2[Fahty =2 R STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2199 - FI5X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 (25350332 2|EsHHRH 135 VWASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539624021 I ER A ST ] SETSCREW KNOB
65 539695001 L HE- 2N B SET SCREW
66 520560001 HE R ERAS- ) = SPRING WASHER
67 520561001 Tls142AQF3 ey MICRO ADJUST SCREW
68 SA68A5001 ilwroO0Fadey a2 pun STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 I|F47OF3vE Y3 iz MICRO ADJUST SPRING

70 048040342 1| b A 7Ed RETAINIMNG RING, E4

71 523628051 IFEE LRV AN S RVE o & FEED DOG SETTING BASE

r2 523621101 1[40k 35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8

73 523612001 1t rhS=%3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

73-1 012060632 2|7+ ESERE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
75 3 72X BN FA -8 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY

75-1 Q60630712 1|78 2 F 238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7

76 523621101 1142 - 3sxs BOLT, M3.5X8

77 b Tt Ermade)is DIFFERENTIAL FEED DQG

78 23621101 1| & +35%8 BOLT, M2.5X8

81 521091000 Ilnev e hii=—9 2 ECCEMTRICWHEEL COVER ASSY
£21-1 521092000 1|7 50— 235 o COVER SPOMNGE

B2 523616101 2l A Laxio SCREW, M4X10

83 520527001 1WFFo%)14 OIL REJESTOR PLATE

B4 523453001 2| F A3 =l SCREW 3X5 SEAL
""""""""""""" T [<S8SE> T T <FORNEWSYNTHETICFIBER > -© | ]
3-2 536864001 1|53z vprvz RATCHET ASSY

3-2-1 047301042 1[Z7FU-%E PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
185-VA4A-202

1~



A Z - T 24 ZRME [ Knife mechanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau / Mecanismo de la
cuchilla

|
|
I
]

—

S

[
—_—

L e

f——-"—r:j—‘x
2

|
2=
|

9-2

185-V4A-222




I

G. EAZT A ZEEKnife machanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau /
Mecanismo de la cuchilla

REF.NC, CODE i':IT‘.’ EaAd MNAME OF PARTS RV

1 546933001 1A S-20Y K220 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O

1-1 018401622 2| FFHEI a6 BOLT, SOCKET M4aX16

1-2-1 017061612 13 FBX16 BOLT, M&X16

1-2-2 118735002 114 #H & WASHER

1-3 523342001 117+ F HJaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET ({CN) nM4X5

2 520571101 IRl B 8 o iy R LUPPER KMIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM

3 155247000 MNEAER =0 DUST SEAL

4 539704021 MNP AR 44200 LUPPER KMNIFE BLISH L

5 S39677021 22111117 BEUSH, 11.11-17

b S23619001 1MNEeEyrhs—92 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

b-1 012060632 2|7+ EFRXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6

8 S20574001 1927 AZ28%+ 7k NUT

17 S20580101 R AZRUYFEA LOWER KNIFE HOLDER

18 02080812 1|+ ~26X8 SCREW, PAN MBXE

19 $39707001 MNeRAZRU YA T i o LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE

21 062060812 2|+ ~26exe SCREW, PAN MBXE

22 # B LOWER KNIFE

25 539708001 18 A244H4T LOWER KMIFE PRESSER

26 017500812 1|k 5xB BOLT, MSX8

27 520585001 PR S RV, - i A -1 SPRING

28 5358709027 1o x5 SPRING HOLDER

29 060400812 1431 > Fiaaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
"""""""""""""" T <TEAzEEE> | <FORPLAINKNIFE> ~~~~~~7TTTETTT ]
9-1 520575001 WS AZ4E UPPER KNIFE HOLDER

10-1 062401212 1|+ ~24ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

11 025040132 1|EZ¥HEa04 WASHER, PLAINS 4

15-1 144074350 17 ax UPPER KMIFE

LS s23621101 | fl#wbsse | BOLT,M35X8
""""""""""" =R AZEBmE > |<FORANGLEKNIFES ~~ """ TTTTEITC o
9.2 520576001 M rlrF -k - LPPER KNIFE HOLDER

10-2 062401612 TIF~aMIX16 SCREW, PAN MAX16

12 520577001 T AZAHT UPPER KNIFE PRESSER

13 520578101 NI 7AZAHIT T2 UPPER KMNIFE PRESSER PLATE

14 025030132 1Mes¥H53923 WASHER, PLAINS 3

15-2 20897101 1lHh% 22083 ET ANGLE KNIFE, MARROW WANWE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1| #~23xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

AT LgLn=" < 0OPTION PARTS >

15-2 520896101 1\ Hho +2 P AMGLE KNIFE, NARROWY

15-2 520579101 H Er i AMNGLE KNIFE, WIDE

152 | $20898101 | tInoxxW@me® ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE ____
|

185-V4A-222

q



H . _EJL—/5Bd1& / Over looper mechanism / Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur superieur

{ Mecanismo del presilladora

0y
E
l

< @BmNhAYT R
{EXTRA HIGH LIFT =

. ] 1

Ij:ﬂﬂrﬂiﬂtﬂ'l

_

103

185-V4A-307

N




L®

M . EJu— /XB8{% / Over looper mechanism / Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur superieur
/ Mecanismo del presilladora superior

REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao MAME OF PARTS R
< T H A > < FOR STANDARD >
1 S46937001 12— Fais OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, S
<A R, Bt rA> | <FORHIGH LIFT & EXTRA HIGH LIFT >
1 546940001 1[0 =0y F2 ZHE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE
-1 [ 018401622 | 4|7+ #mtaxte | BOLT, SOCKETM4Xi6 ] ]
1-2 523346101 1|7k Fex14d s X BOLT, SOCKET MexX14
2 520598000 2OV EIL KA RODSTOPPER
3 539728021 420111118 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 539677021 1452111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 P —iniis OVER LOOPER SHAFT
o 523619001 1w bhI--2% SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY
b-1 012060632 2|7+ FeXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
7 523626001 & E WASHER
8 o 017060812 1)L - 6X8 _|BOLT, MbX8
"""""""""""" T e S L H LK TS FE > [<FORSTANDARD & RIGHLIFT>" |7
9 $46896001 13 —iiFar o 25H OVER LOGPER MECHAMISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 1MPe<v% kA3 845 SET SCREW, MA4X5
<HENTYUTFHED> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
9 S46901001 Tl —iiE s e OVER LOOPER MIECHANISM ASSY, E
13 012400432 1| F+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX4
9-1-1 [ §23342001 | T[rxr#Avaxs [ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CNYMIAX5 ™~ 77 o
9-1-2 546899001 MFEHE 5 F ) F6X16 BOLT, {5/ WASHER) Mbx16
9-1-3 155162001 =T SPACER
9-2-1 38320100 | Rr PN G LAPE - ke s OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 520355002 2| A 2 3x88 SCREWW, M3X8.5
9-3 S29700000 =T FII R OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2|7+ kI FEX14 BGLT, SOCKET MeX14
11 155247000 HEFY S DLIST SEAL
12 P 120 =0% OWVER LOOPER, A
15 623611101 | Frotqt Aot FEisg POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 2|01 FAXE SCREW, BIND M4AXE
185-V44A-307

0




J . TIL—J/YEE{#R / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur
inférieur / Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

12 13 11 17 16

e weu ey VoS I 1 s (e S e M

—

k|

185-V4A-308



w &

). T —/YB{#% / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur
{ Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty EiA o NAME OF PARTS RIVY

AR H-F, A UTFE> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH LIFT >

1 S46941001 1o —nOw Fo 2054 UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-SH
<HNTUZLH> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

1 S46942001 | 1|¥#i—nOvyKEs 30k |UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-E

-1 | 018401622 dPrFEataxie BOLT, SOCKETMAXie 777 T

1-2 523346301 1| PRl FEX148k w0 A BOLT, SOCKET M6x14

3 520528000 210% F2 KA ROD STOPPER

4 520621001 1|75 — COLLAR

5 546904001 1o ml—miid UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

b 523626001 1[4 % WWASHER

7 017060812 1[50 bk 6xa BOLT, M6XS

8 539728021 1440111118 BUSH, 11.11-18

9 539677021 150111017 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 S e DUST SEAL

1 520625151 oglb—mph Ui UNDER LOOPER HOLDER

12 523614101 1|75 d i b5x14 BOLT, M5X14

13 148782001 1| A ~=F SPACER

14 520626001 1|2 &= UNDER LOOPER

15 060351012 1[5 2 F3.5%10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10

16 060350812 1[/9 2 F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

17 158722002 1 FHxaz WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

185-V4A-308

33




L . #5:HiE72R{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

— _123##¢.¢¢¢¢44ﬂﬂ.45e.!a{ﬂ.4a-

. -

o

185-V4A-350

PR




.9

i

L. #&8EiBR8{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE |qTv kA o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 520655101 1o — 4 WVWORM
2 012500536 2|7+ EZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 523366001 1{1Hhs5 - COLLAR
4 520656101 1 FOT FFR T2 2 PLIMP ASSY
4-1 520657001 T a— bk — il WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2| FF+ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 520658001 1|Fe7O—42—4z2 PUMP INMER ROTER ASSY
4-4 520660000 174 -2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661000 M1|FeTaL7a CAP, PUMP BODY
4-6 520662100 1a#xzFE OIL FILTER
4-7 520663000 1MoasoaH4T FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 Al+~'3335x10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 175w — PLUMGER
4-10 144876001 1|FZ-ip=ii2 SPRING
g4-11 523460001 1[F~36X5 SCREW, PAN MBXS
5 081008070 1100 2 % pa ORING, P8
b 018061432 2|7FFirex14a BOLT, SOCKET MbX14
7 S08957007 NERF T OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 508956100 Ta 24— OIL FILTER
9 081044070 110V = % pag O RING, P44
10 512987002 M7 illba—7a CAP, OIL FILTER
11 060400812 31404 - Enaxa SCREW, BIND M4aX8
12 546905001 MNEZWLFa1=-F52 OIL TUBE ASSY
i2-1 147942001 2lEZIFa-7F A HF STOPRING
14 520199001 N AT =R S s QILPIPE JOINT
16 520199001 N A = VAT g Vo QIL PIPE JOINT
17 S20666001 EEENIE it X OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 T = K aaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 S20195001 Nt 7vEs QIL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 MNATIHF=37F OIL GAUGE WINDOWW
22 520668100 TN ESY 2 TN NMEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 115 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4XE8
24 S20669000 M7k FELT
26 060400812 T4 = Kn4xa SCREW, BEIND NI4xX8
28 520671000 11 3 ET100 WICK (L=100)
29 520120001 21719 F OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 MNEZWLFa-7F QILTUBE (L=370)
22 S25875001 1|#a-J441 TUBE SUPPGRT
33 0604008152 11704 2 Kn4xs SCREW, BEIND M4XE
34 520392000 17T} FELT
35 525526000 115 PIMN
36 543523000 17 s—2z FILTER ASSY
36-1 543522000 IEE P/ FERIE-E CHL FILTER
36-2 543521000 1NOfaESD FILTER, D

185-V4A-350

54



M . %&8-FB3{# / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilc

< V7 1B
{ FOR SOFT CHAIN >

50 49 48 52

.9

L I

185-V4A-418



M . REEFBA(R / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

REF.NO, CODE Y L MAME OF PARTS
1 520672001 L =R O A P o MAIN THREAD GUIDE
f 060400812 2100 Faxg SCREVY, BIND M4XE
5 520674001 AV E R Sk Gl MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (1N)
8 520675001 Z|FAT BT FA TEMSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676051 | FFIARLFED TENSIONSTUD
10 206770600 T FFIAVLHSTIINE TEMNSION DISC FELT
11 520673001 a7 FFIADLHZ TENSION DISC
12 110832009 (7 rFIAVLHFTITNE TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 3| FFAT LY TAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 S20678001 T FF it zEL TENSION SPRING, L
15 520679001 2T EFIALEM TEMNSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 J[(FIvL iz HH WASHER
18-1 520682103 114 bFIDLF kIR TEMNSION NLIT, RED
18-2 520682104 14 FF39 240 k() TENSIOMN NUT, YELLOW
18-3 520682102 11 FF3 22+ k) TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 T ib=d3a4 B F ko LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 1149+ = KFWMAXS SCREW, BIND M4X8
21 146592007 2T bFF1ivr 3 THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 523452002 2|FHEFaxiz SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max3.2
23 520684101 1|1 bFoda 4o THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 270w Faxe SCREW, BIND MaXE
25 520685001 13 a=iAd PPt 1R UMNDER LOOQOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 1= FFed1R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 213 AR T 4Xs SCREW, M4X5
28 . 521123001 72 I=1iF 2« E #R OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 1 3% M= t55F 2 E R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1108+ = FM3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 S21135001 TIM—iiF v E L LCOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 0e0400612 251 = Fnaxs SCREW, BIND M4x6
33 S21137001 N IPEVAE O B o T LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, W1
35 S21136101 TN —INf b TPt TL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 Tlav 2 Faxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 N =NT P PF 1L LUNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 5213127001 Ll EAR I B i o MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C)
39 060400612 195 o 2 FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4XE
40 521126001 AV E S W NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
41 060400612 178 2 Faxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
42-1 521130051 1A rFrE-a MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2105 2 F nidxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44 521125001 LN EARVE: 8 ol o F - MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 1hii g 2 Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4Xs
46 538330050 | BTANPIE (8 =t g o o[V MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|FFrAXTVIIRIHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
438 520689001 Ty raThHhs— MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLILAR
49 520690001 LN AR o e A SPRING
50 520691001 LN EARLE e . = o MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520692001 LN EARVIE B el o MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1]084 = F M3XE SCREW, BIND M3X6
""""""""""""" TV R FI A>T T [<FORSOFTCHAIN>T T T T T
42-3 521132001 1)1 7 g MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C

185-VdA-418




N . &5 | EHER / Blind hemming attachment / Blindsaumstichvorrichtung
{ Accessoire pour our lages en points invisibis / Dispositive de orillado con punto de surjote

185-V4A-235
o i



N . #55 | E#RE® / Blind hemming attachment / Blindsaumstichvorrichtung /

Accessoire Pour Our lages En Points Invisibls / Dispositivo de orillado con punto de surjote

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY o o NAME OF PARTS R
1 521343001 1AvEXFanixa: EDGE HEMMING RULER ASSY
1-1 521344001 LUIFERE 3 RULLER ASSY
1-1-1 521345001 TAYExZ QA ¥as: EDGE HEMMING RULLER, A ASSY
1-1-2 523788001 IFERE =k AV B BLIND HEMMING RULLER ADIUSTER
1-1-3 06G300412 1179 2 FM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3x4
1-1-4 025030232 1eEZFAxFass WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-2 060350812 1|79 2 K35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
1-3 102707002 1 2 VWASHER, PLAIN 4
-4 521347001 1MAvEexiqnx EDGE HEMMING RULER
1-5 521348001 MNAYEX UV EDGE HEMMING SET PLATE
1-6 523789001 1Fanu¥Fantyzy ADJUST SCREW
1-7 048030342 1|+ £ 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-8 147713001 RS- FAY-S PLATE SPRING
1-9 060300412 1|51 2 F3x4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-10 521337001 1H¥amEsFyira RULER ARM SUPPORT
1-11 521338001 UEERE - RULER ARM
1-12 523773001 1|58 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-13 146598001 (B EATE s - WASHER, SPRING
1-14 lﬁE’IdDDE“IE 112240 ba MUT, 2 M4
1-15 521340001 T F A STOP SPRING
1-16 521341001 1A R — STOPPER
1-17 062300512 2| F~33%5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-18 062350612 2| T3 EXRE SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
1-19 102707002 2|HHE VWASHER, PLAIN 4
1-20 012400432 V|74 EZaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
2 060401012 11781 2 Fmaxio SCREW, BIND Max 10
185-V4A-235

a8




P . §1:5#DEJ% / Needle cooler / Nedelkihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur
d'aiguilie / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

185-V4A-124
Q. #&H A ) EIRBEFR / Serging attachment / Uberwendiichvorrichtung / Accessoire pour

couture sur tissus serges / Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

£ P

185-V4A-236
0y



P . $+/540E81% / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguiile / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b Ao MAME OF PARTS R

1 520453001 1[ZTLF4HTS 3 FELT SUPPORT ASSY :
1-1 520454000 B bl PR s o FELT SUPPORT

1-2 520455000 M7k FELT

1-3 S02874001 1NavEw PIN

1-4 150307000 N EENES WICK (L = 140)

1-5 520456000 1EZILF2—"7F55 VINYL TUBE 55

1-b 520459000 MNisars-a2581L SILICOME TANK (L)

1-7 520460000 1R PV R B L R k| SILICONE TANK CAP

2 523418002 2| L A RS AXE SCREW, M4X5

3 060401012 1181 2 Fmax1o SCREW, BIND M4X 10

4 025040132 NEERFEPELT! WASHER, PLAIN S 4

5 520401101 oo a-ra iy SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)

5-1 520464000 Ty axai-su SILICOMNE TANK (U)

5-2 520460000 MNyara.-9274a SILICOMNE TANK CAP

5-3 529933000 12z kL FELT (L)

5-4 $29934000 17T H ks FELT (5)

5-5 520467001 1 ZINbTHI A5 FELT SUPPORT PLATE

6 062401012 1+ ~2amMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

185-V4A-124

Q.#&H H) E#HER /Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung /

Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/ Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

i REF.NO. CODE |a'Tv £ NAME OF PARTS kA
1 521336101 IEEP PP ELE T EDGE GUIDE ASSY

1-1 523896101 IPEFEAVEL ST EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE

1-2 523773001 1|H2ia SHOULDER SCREW, M4

1-3 146598001 LN EAE N s WASHER, SPRING

1-4 523827001 MNeA9X¥ LIV 244%T EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT

1-5 021400212 lziradw 4 MNUT, 2 M4

1-6 521341001 1|2 b= STOPPER

1-7 062300512 1|+~ axs SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-8 146762001 NZFhAVvans EDGE GUIDE

1-9 062350612 T~ aM3.546 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

2 062401012 1+ ~Mmaxio SCREW, PAN M4AX10

185-V4A-236

M



R. > 75 —&ER{% / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
{ Accesorio de fruncido

185-V4A-940
el



R.Z 77 —#&R% /Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces /

Accesorio de fruncido

REF.ND. CODE  |oTy it A NAME OF PARTS RMJ
2 530134001 11725 =75 RUFFLER ASSY
2-1 525006001 117 75=urF4s RUFFLER DEVICE SET
2-1-1 521294001 1| #¥a4TH7 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 521295001 1 aHT Y wiriis RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 1[5 4 SPRING BASE
2-1-4 $23777101 2| FPHRTYE LA ZUE SET SCREW, ME
2-1-5 520676051 11 FFIaiFry TENSION STUD
2=-1-b 523775001 1231tz SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 1Fap i3I HH% VWASHER
2-1-8 520682105 1B - 2 R I i TENSION NUT
2-1-9 525005001 IRE R RUFFLING BELADE
2-1-10 144784001 1A HTHHZ WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 2|+~ 013x8 SCREW, PAN M2XE
2-1-12 S21297001 NZFS5—waFh)Iradq RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 521306001 1|43 56 SHOULDER SCREWY, M6
2-1-14 521307001 FAVAT-- i -1 WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 TF I T+ RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 13- ~axe SCREVW, PAN M4X8
2-1-17 521299001 1|34 TFH CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
2-1-18 523651002 21T ESEX6ER S A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
2-1-19 521300001 T Fab R ) side g & HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 1|+ b3i-26 NUT, 3 ME
2-1-21 062401612 1|#+~2aMmax16 SCREW, PAN M4X 16
2-1-22 021400212 122+ kg MUT, 2 W4
2-1-23 5$21301001 |} FADN P SN TS SPRING
2-1-24 521302001 (IEE R S = Y- 3T SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25% 062400612 1+ ~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 521303001 14T oA A0 SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2|+ ~03.5K%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
2-1-28 521304001 1V\H5 - COLLAR,
2=d C18401632 1|7 d i Faax1a BOLT, SOCKET M4dX16
2-3 018401032 117+ F I Faxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 521590000 NE VTt RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 $23418002 2|54 &5 axs SCREW, M4X5
2-6 523779001 1z Eae HAMNDLE
2-7 021060302 1FY 3L NUT, 3 M6b
2-8 102707002 2\ HF VVASHER, PLAIN &
b $30137011 1|75 —#HTL2Fmas RUFFLING DEVICE SET
-1 521310001 1| T4 FsF CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
B-2 521311001 1| #H T FHFAAS PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
b-3 521312001 12635 PIM, 6.35
b-4 012060632 1|7+ E Z6%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
B-5 062350812 21+~ 23 5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 521313001 NP4 —=FUwra4 WIRE SET PLATE
a-7 521314001 MNZL23FNT7A =275 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 4|+ k325 NUT, 3 M5
6-8 S23774001 1[# 3235 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 $21315001 T2 & Fna STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 22+ kg NUT, 2 M4
B-11 521316001 17 F-—-Z pii= WIRE STOPPER
B6-12 012400432 1| 7+E Z4x4 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX4
B6-13 523349001 M i=F TV 14 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
B-14 060400812 21001 Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4XE8
b-15 011502012 2 FAFURXOES SETSCREW, (FT) M5X20
B=-16 021500312 2|3 a+" kg MUT, 3 M5
185-V4A-940

i |



R. S 75 —4ERE / Ruffling attachment / Krauseivorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

< ¥7LH / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED > 3-1

o ,f
<43 / FOR FULL-SUBMERGED > 3!‘2
ikl ,
~ 1
(
|
3 1
-2
— _J

185-V4A-040



R.Z 77 —4&&M{& /Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces/

Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE |aTy = A o NAME OF PARTS RivE
<ERE> <FQOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
i 530135101 il EsFasEey ey DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 $21373101 MW ESsFacrey s DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155127101 HNewFraavomns KMNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 $21375001 HEEPL KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 I ETE & KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 2| #0 F635K10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 1EHTPrasvas KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 1|74+ + A3 Y6357 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 eFrPFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1[# 0 ~8x16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 1|EHFFLI=- KMNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 2 [# 0 -6.35%10 BOLT, SMB.35X10
SR PR $21377001 1e¥FsLic—inz SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 NEEVEITY. COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 4| k635X BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-2 $21379001 eFrFyes CONMECTING BAR
3-1-3 021400202 2lziez+w ba NUT,. 2 M4
3-1-4 062401012 |  4\F~3maxie | SCREW, PAN M4X10
""""" (EEE <sihH > <FOR FULL-SUBMERGED> | |
3.2 $30135102 i ESFEIo UL b DIE. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 $21380101 e FaFameyunss s DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 1e#¥PFaassny KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 §21375001 1EEELD KMNEE LIFTER SHAET
13~2-T-3 155199101 1EHTFPFUFF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 2|4k 6.35%10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
13.2.1.5 148797001 | 1|e#744a5 a5 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-2-1-6 014780622 1|7+ b A2 V635943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 T EHFTFFL KMEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 1 0 Fax1a BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 $21376001 1EH#PF L KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 21 b B.35%10 BOLT, $M6.35X10
3-2-1-11 $21377001 1EHPFLst— 52 SPRING
3-2-1-12 $21378001 I EEP LAY COLLAR
3.2-1-13 017781012 4| M b 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-2 521381001 1les7FsUws CONMECTING BAR
3-2-3 021400202 2|2025Y b4 NUT, 2 M4
3-2-4 062401012 4 [+~ amax1n SCREW, PAN MAX1D

185-V4A-940

“* A



R. 77 7 —EER{R / Rufiling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

i
e 4:1 — b -y
| A e
i 3 ] |
| | % B
| | ioi] |
| | Prii |
| | |
| orscde 2ael |
| | | |
| | Zrge |
| | |
| __Jl : | -2
SR Fesg)--|
o cleestelr |[] K
: I el =BT
T Tyl |
o SRR
l
L“:::::::__I
— .8
@—-9
2
T
- 00! _

185-Vd4A-940
25

. ®



R. 7 77— &&EM% /Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces /
Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY bt of MAME OF PARTS R
5 530303001 T8 B Fii—4a 3 PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 1NF=—7or8=43 TAPE WINDER ASSY
S=1-1 143980001 A VESE T SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 T H WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 MWWF--7F7 147205 SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 1|4 FFam Ly L TENSION NUT
5-2 105118001 2 FIES 2 FE5%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
5-3 521318000 1|5 wit—% 3 LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062400812 2|+~ Taxs SCREW, PAN M4X38
5-5 025040232 2lESHHzFIma WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5-b 520130009 TN bEFEFLTE2EY% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 520131009 N rETFH7E COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 520134001 115 2 2 25Wa76-24%10 SCREW, W4 .76-24X10)
5-6-1-2 520135001 1|17 +EFFez SPOQOL PIN
5-6-2 034422006 2l +245 Fva1x20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
5-8 525019001 I AT LAPPER BASE
5-9 523651002 2| FH+ESexed s £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
F-y-5m 630133001 | 1[335—F—Zvz T RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 777777 T
7-2 519291001 [} e o -3 PRESSER FOQOT ASSY
LN T > <FOR PIPING >
7 530136001 1lP575—4—-uu3 PIPING RUFFLER GALUGE ASSY
7-2_ 25538001 | 1|#%z#3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
2 T A ] $19746001 | f[nus2 " T T T TITTTf NEEDLEPLATE O 77777077 e
7-3 519500001 =2 X RV A ) MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-4 519243001 1|4 Erras Ui DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
08—5H 09—5
Fik 7 FiK 377
Semi- Full- Sami= “ull-
REF.MNOY Submarged Submerges Submerges Submerged
277— 3wk /RUFFLER SET 530138201|S31105201 -
P. 223—37Fyk/PIPING RUFFLER SET - - 530139201]531106201
S75—F —L7Z/RUFFLER GALUGE ASSY 7 1530133001 — : -
P. 55— -2 /PIPING RUFFLER GALGE ASSY ! - 530136001 -
T 75— 2 /RUFFLER ASSY 2 1530134001 — —
o Faryk/DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 1530135101|530135102] 530135101 S30135102
INAE 5 IN—J5Z/PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 2 — |s30303001] = |
F2—AHITL 02 /RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 153037001 — — I

185-V4.4-940

T



S . /w7 4w 78R | Back-tacking / Rickwarsheftvorrichtung / Point d'arrét
/ Pespunte de revés

w0 ; ) :'; )
)
r
!
{
/
/
|IIII
."I
;
/
;
/
)
/
/

?%
|

e 46 -21 -18 -17 -19 -20
E i,

185-V4A-045



—_7

‘ ’

§ /Nw 4 4 7 B8{R / Back-tacking / Riickwiérsheftvorrichtung / Point d'arrét/
Pespunte ae reves

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ElAiA NAME OF PARTS R

<12-3>

1 529893101 R AR K- RV R B oh Rl RACK-TACK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-3
<jZ-4>

1 529893102 (B A R B R RV Ry I o c e BACK-TAVK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-4
< 12-5>

1 29893103 | 1livsavsynFeyr | BACK-TACK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-5

1 ~$31334001 | i|#OAFL-F CIOTAPMRTEWRENCH, &, o B8

1-2 539651051 1l a4iToA2F MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

1-3 b LN FARVE MEEDLE PLATE

-4 # RE S I PRESSER FOOT ASSY

1-5 519214001 TR 8] ALy ] MAIN FEED ASSY

1-b 519241001 1| Fraaa s DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

1.7 521335001 B R e i e e BACK-TACK PRESSER ASSY

1-7-1 $21320001 LR ER R A BACK-TACK BLADE HOLDER

1-7=2 509234001 1[AT 2T AR BACK-TACK KNIFE

1-7-3 509235001 IlhTovR2 A ARFHT BACK-TACK iKNIFE PRESSER

i-7-4 012400832 2|FPF+ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdAXE

1-7-5 521321001 AEE S EEE . BACK-TACK PRESSER PLATE

1-7-6 521322001 HES B - 575 iy PRESSER PLATE SHAFT

1-7-7 116794001 HERTAY: SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-7-8 521324001 A TreFInEeSFVE PRESSER FLATE ADJUSTING NUT

1-8 025040132 1es#Hxans VWASHER, PLAINS 4

1-9 060401012 1[rs 1 2 Faxio SCREW, BIND M4X10

1-10 521315001 B E=A R STUD, M4

1-11 021400212 1252+ k4 NUT, 2 M4

1-12 521314001 ML 22T =2 2 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

1-13 521316001 17w —2 Fuii— VWIRE STOPPER

1-14 012400432 1|7+ E5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

1-15 523774001 1|4 3535 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

1-16 521327001 I =N - TEMNSION RELEASE BASE

1-17 521328001 IE =Y TENSION RELEASE PLATE

1-18 523784001 11H5 = COLLAR

1-19 025040232 1lesHFHZF24 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-20 062401212 11+~ a%12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

1-21 530443001 MNA F2NAT RS2 SPRING

1-22 $23349001 s Fame V14 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

1-23 060400812 2151 > Fnaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

1-24 011502012 2|k AR YsK20ET SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20

1-25 021500312 2132+ 15 NUT, 3 M5

185-V4A-945




7 . {11E 5 B3R [ Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

59

O fERCERMEEETS I erayET,
3 The details of included accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
0 Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

£ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

185-V4A-910
20



Z . FERSLEEE / Accessories/ Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE  |a'Ty b Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 113 n)s 3 MEEDLE ASSY, DCX2V
1-1 s JlE ) MEEDLE, DCX27
4 # 1284 R LOWER KNMNIFE
5 101572101 1|57 55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 SO01943C017 1|6RZEIXTTT NG SCREVY DRIVER, 1.6
8 142002001 1|6 2R A nF2 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 2
9 149570001 1|6haHED TS HEXAGONALWRENCH, 5
10 523356001 1A H 3 L2 Fax10 DOUBLE WREMNCH, 8X10
11 546907001 1A H2 L F5XE DOUBLE WRENCH, 5Xb
13 117466000 1|E~+Y b PINCETTE
18 506701200 L e o e POLY QILER AS5Y
19 145277205 TN LR OIL TANK
24 142262001 1o HUES = CHAIM, F ASSY
25 122991001 1[Z/oe>HUT20 ACCESSORY BAG
27 S20718000 IR Wi i X HEAD PLATE
29 535997001 A4 3K b 8XES BOLT, M8X85
31 213650001 41772 3%8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
32 028080242 JliizH 328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
=3 021080106 dl+v k1328 NUT, 1 M8
34 207192000 F: Y K SV TR = CUSHION
39 S06704001 ] [P e IR - T ) (- ST
40 520769000 1|3 -=d FUMNNEL
41 144225002 17 Fhii- HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 [N o el B (' Y RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 B il R RUBEER CUSHION
56 183797009 1FAF=a1=F& 3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3|7 TS 2T AK13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 $23353001 MNFAE—-22—FHHIS DUSTERSHOOT SUPPORT, 5
59 062400612 2+~ amaxe SCREVV, PAN MAXE
&0 025040332 2IESHHEAT4 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
65 538645001 LN VI e BAT ) BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3|F~TEX14 SCREW, PAN MBX14
67 520412000 1| T4t -37 RUBEBER CAP, 3.7
B8 SU8956100 TF4Z102= e
BY 147893009 1(FHTFHFIEA8 e
70 021400106 e N I = . S
71 062401406 b G 1 - T R [
712 116016001 2remibrd L T e
91 | 520118151 1[HS5RIAR TRIMMING KNIFE
92 060300512 11794 = FA3X5 SCREW, BIND M3 X5
<QOPTION PARTS >
39 S06704G01 b [ LT SILICOME OIL
68 508956100 [ . OIL FILTER
69 147893009 i [ TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 .| [—— NUT, 104
Fi (62401406 .| [ERERRE - SCREW, PAN M4X14
f2 116016001 .| (SRR FEDAL STOPPER
185-V4A-910

L0




B SLREF: / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

42-7

-%42-1?-1 o ' /-—42.9 42173
42-16-1—o LL ;//
42-5 Etlw 42-16-4
| s 42-11
4

72—
o1 g

I TE S 64-9
) 54_5._\@ Glf"i--ﬁ-_,:a-'__ﬂf”"} 6d.7
o4 E = cagin 2 gl B——64-9

Effr-?—\.\w . _
- 65— | do—64-9 &>—64-9
gj:; am | & 4.7
e ° ‘E—ﬁms B—f4.-8
fd.g—= —

ST —=64-9

E2

l__,.:-'"'

D RO ZEE TS &SN £T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten. |
3 Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements. ‘
©J Los detalles des |los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

185-V4A-010




!

Z . HESEER f Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NC. CODE Q'TY e A MAME OF PARTS R
42 529853109 1V F2T &2 ZIDTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DTHF
42-1 150180001 | 3|94 43 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2 150182000 AT =TV SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 AT =L SPOOL CUSHIOM
42-4 502775001 IREAL B 7R - Y 2IPE SCREWW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 TEZH#H 16 VWASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 S38648001 1168 7+ % kUss MUT, U5/8-28
42-5 S04109001 N R e ok o o THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BEAR
42-6 142997001 1A bFerd13 THREAD GUIDE, 3
42-7 40640001 1 =R AT i e R COLUNMNM PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 (N =B A COLLUMMN CAP
42-8 156112003 1aF a1 7D CCOLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 1N=2F6534 01k COLUMMN JOINT
42-10 S2179800G1 AT —NF LB SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 IA7—NiiwR SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 IR HFES WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 AN aEY ks NUT, 1 M5
42-11 150185009 1| BTt oAl - THRCEAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-12 138843001 AR i T 3 JOINT
42-13 150188009 TNAF—LEFEILF—-H4HTa SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-14 S02779009 127 =k d—3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-15 SO278B0O09 MNAL Y EnH—2 23 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-16 540641001 1NAZ=ibiio 2 Sey bA SPOOL SCREWW SET, A
42-16-1 021500106 411,24+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 537038001 1|+~ 5 #s5x14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X 14
42-16-3 S37037001 1|+~ >#sx32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-16-4 0625014045 2|#~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-17 540643001 1| FIHF=YEFFFLEY L HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 2|7 F k AEXET R E SET SCREWV, SOCKET (CP) MEXS
42-17-2 021500106 123+ ks MUT, 1 M5
42-17-3 537037001 1|+ ~3k 5 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-18 S40644001 TR F—VEFZ+ ¢ HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-18-1 521500108 flieas+w ks MUT, 1 M5
42-18-2 031452206 1| ¥ NT 745522 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-18-3 0625071006 1|+~ 25x%10 SCREWVV, PAN MSX10
b4 183798001 1|ZtFv— R FULLSUBMERGED SET
64-1 520721001 IR A i B g HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 Alhe2TITFR=7HENLL BOLT
64-3 535997001 1|74 % 4L Fax8s BOLT, M8X85
Gd-a S36007001 1|# 4 2L k8X55 BOLT, MEX55
64-5 017085502 1| - gxss BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 1|+ HaF29s8 VWASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 FAVAEE 5 WX WASHER, SPRING 2-8
bd4-8 021080106 15|+ +1i 28 MUT, 1 W8
64-9 213650001 B|723x8.5%3285T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
bd-10 520722001 1|Fais—z— 4T DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
bd-11 060400812 2704 L KMAXS SCREW, BIND MAXE
bd-12 060400812 391 2 Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

185-V4A-910

A3




1. — Jalea—E 3= [ Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
[ Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores

— i 514
225 Thin Medium A T Ny = Blind Hemming
Application |Fx-2SoFK&W [ F1—-25% kL { ]ME] 4V FR Bulky Knit s 27 %
With Chain Land | Without Chain Land | [ For small type ) 2 Threads £ Threads
#HFe5 013 3 01-3{B) 8§ 01-3(C) S
Sub- +:|as.,c_-. 45 4({B} S 4(C) S 02-5 H 03-3 S 04-3 S
=2 S -5 B } S S50 o "Ei' H - S -4 =
g=Standard 6 H { L) s 2.5 5elg 5 S
H=High-Lift 7 H -6(B) H B (C ]' H
1 &
Needle 151474-011 1561474-014 151474-000
2 $18255-007 (3 S20879-001 (3) | S29%47-001 (3} S30046-101 (5 S19266-0011(3,4,5)
T HA ( 519257-001 ) [ 518257-001 ) { 518257-001 ) { 519261-001 ) [ 519288-001 )
Presser Faot S19260-001 (4,5 ) | S19262-001 (4, 5) | S20048-001 (4,5 | S30047-101 (6,7}
[ 519261-001 ) [ 519261-001 ) { 519261-001 ) { S$16265-001 )
Assy SPS535-001 (6, 7) | S19264-001 (6) | S29348.001 {6)
{ S19265-001 ) [ 5158265-001 ) { 518265-001 )
A - - £ ]
(Shtch Tong ue) TR o EE H:,I_EL L5
& L ol e RN c:g—
[ 'y '
m:_%-) o g" :nl oo
NT ||._m]| [ JA:JI i
3 S33023-001 (3) 533024-001 (3) 519147-001 (5 ) S26187-001 (3
$H4R S19145-001 (4 519154-001 (4 ) S19148-001 (6 ) S19149-001 (4
Needle Plat S19146-001 (5 519155-001 (5 ) 525186-001 (7 ) S15150-001 {5
eediz Flake S25185-001 [ & ) S18161-001 (6)
S30081-001 (7))
. .'_'_'_'__,_ S r____:—— ] IF_'___,— ___I
;
l@ k?i [ L@ |
! |
—-é Epﬁk
i) @l
i 519189-001 S18212-001 S19202-001 519205-001
T H TR { 519200-001 ) ( 519213-001 ) [ S19455-001 ) { S19206-001 3
Main Feed Deg [ S19201-001 [ S19204-001 } [ 519204-001 ) { 518234-001 §
A B B =]
Assy
EEE - —|
(Main Feed ng) %___P =
DK E?
(Chﬂin Feed Dog -
5 533025-001 (3 ) S33027-001 (3) S19237-101 5192358-00H
» 519236-001 $18240-001( 4, 5,6)
%Iﬁ];_{' ”@ I:ﬂ- :'. 51 F l| |
Drifferential -
Fead Dog - |
- 1
k22 Exz Mou A o (R EGo I
Upper Knife Upper knifr Angle knife | Uipper knife
g A= 144074350 S20887-101 ( |I 144074-350 -
Anale Knife !
T RAZX .
Loveer Knife 3 (=)
o S20888-001 { T=1.0) S20895-001{ T=1.0) 20582001 ( T=1.5
\N (4.6,6,7) (6,7) e Uit
-{"t.} S20582-001 { T=1.5) 520582-001] T=1.5)
—%
gugjlbnnj 2 S20422-001 (3,4, 5)
Vi A 520428-001 S20422-001 520421-001
5 S20426-001 (6,7 ) - A L
e H
473 RE AN




1

Ga2 . 4 - UELS—E 3R / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

R i Serging H—1) 4 S 75—H ':Tf??—fﬁ
Application o d U7 Curling Ruffling FIUffillr‘s_g
2 Threads 3 Threads W/ Piping
T T A 2
s s 1 i 07-2 S 07-3 S 085 S 095 S
S=Standard
H=High-Lift
1 &t
Meadle 151474-014 151474-011
2 519269-001 519271-001 525536-001 519291-001 525538-001
T FA { 519261-001 1 { 519272-001 ) [ 525537-001 )
Presser Foot
Assy ; A —
| O O | c® = .
" c® | |
(Sti:r:h Tong ue) % |
3 S19151-00% { 4) 519153-001 S25188-001 519146-001
$+iR S19152-001 (5 )
Needla Plate r?
4 S19207-001 519210-001 S25564-001 S19500-001
3 V) ¢ 519208-001 ) ¢ §19206-001 } { 519208-001 } { S19218-001 )

Main Feed Dog
Assy
ik
(M ain Fead Dng)
fili gk V) i
(Bhain Feed ng)

{ $19208-001 )
C

i

P 519211-001 )

{ 518201-001 )
A

LITILLEL]
ELL

{ $19201-001 )

I T
A RREREYTAEE

&

EL b
Differential
Feed Dog

S19239-001

pLrvend i EE

D
SEEGT4-001
] E E

519239-C01

S19245-001

G
EAA
Upper Knife

144074-350

7T FAZR
Lower Knife

S20582-001 ([ T=1.5}

& EMe—ix
Owver Looper

--l—_?‘%

520423-001

M

520424-001

B

S520422-001

123 A0

44



Ga3d . 7' — VE&A—EF / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

A% ——w hH

Ower Looper

S20422-001
A

S520428-001
o

520422-001

R F—7H { ~=""H) AR R - TR g2 VAV o o =5
Application Taping Bulky knit Back-Tacking Soft Chain
{ Taping )
7752 ;
Sub-Class 10-4 S 1i-5 H 12-3 E 17-3 5
S=Standard 55 G g E :g g
H=High-Lift
1 &t
MNeadle 151474-011 151474014 151474-011
2 S19273-001 S25540-001 (3 S20879-001 (3. 4)
poic { 319275-001 ) { 525541-001) { S19257-001 )
Prasser Faot 519276001 (4, 5) S19252-001 (5]
{ 519278-001) ( S19261-001 )
Assy
A
(Stit::h Tc:-ngua)
3 519154-001 {4} S18147-001 ( 5) S25189-001(3) 533024001 (3
$tim S19155-001 (5 ) S19148-001 () S19156-001 ( 4 ) S18154-001 (4 )
Needle Plate 519157-001 (5 ) 519155-001 (5 )
’ —
© o
L Wil
& S18212-001 519202-001 519214-001 519212-001
3 +) HEA { $18213.001 ) { 519955-001 1 ( 519215-001 ) [ S19213-001 )
c { 519204-001 ) { 519204-001 ) { S19216-001 ) ( S19204-001 )
T:;E Feed Dog G a8 E B
; i -
E% ) 4 == — HH =
(Ma‘:n Faed Dog Sis ;rﬁ
Rk ) HE E H -
(Ghain Fead Dog
B S19240-001 518237101 S19241-001 233027001 (3]
=k V) i : 519240-001 (4,5 )
Differential : A :
Feed Dog
G
Exz Az ] %A R I—?-E' AT []
Upper Knife Upper knife : Angle knife Lppar knifa
R 144074-350 [,L 120897-101 144074-350 :
|
Angle Knife ' |
7T FAA
£ {5) {3)
Lower Knifs 520899-001 { T=1.0) S20899-001 { T=1.0)
2 S20582-001 { T=1.5) (6) S520582-001 [ T=1.5) (4,5)
h, 520582-001 { T=1.8) 520582-001 { T=1.5 )
-
8 FM--uA

188 A8




Wa. B3 2 ~JL [ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiqueties d'avertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

& Z AL/ Warning labels an5 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
FisE--
KRS TGN ETE,
RAEBER T NI - H0 40X64 | S38350-001
g e
Eab‘g" i 40X64 | S38349-001
ng.
F—AN—
Mark, grounding p 12 537060-001

185-V4A-052



F2E| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
FINDEX / INDICE

CCDE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S00075000 |A -66 1o 519215001 {Ga3 -4 45 520129001 |L -8 24
501295001 | D -50-1-5 12 $19216001 |Ga3d -4 45 S20200001 L -30 24
S01943001 |2 -7 40 519218001 |Gaz -4 44 S20305001 (A -2 2
SO2573000 |E -38 14 S$19236001 |Gal -5 43 520306000 A -5 2
$02606000 |A -3 2 5$19237101 |Gal -5 43 520309101 jA -11 2
Q2775001 |2 -42-4 42 Ga3 -5 45 S20310001 |A -13 2
02779009 |2 -42-14 42 S19238001 | Gal -5 43 520311000 jA -14 2
S02788009 |2 -42-15 42 519239001 | Gaz -5 44 520313000 §&A -20 2
S02874001 JP -1-3 30 519240001 1 Gal -5 43 520314000 A -21 2
S047090G1 §Z2  -42-5 42 Ga3 -5 45 520319001 |A -27-3 2
S067010G0 |2 -18 40 519241001 IS  -i- 38 520320101 (A -27-5 2z
506704001 |2 -39 40 3a3d -5 45 520321001 1A -27-6 2

Z -39 40 519243001 |R -7-4 36 520323701 A -29 2
S07477009 |A -84 4 Gal -5 44 520324101 YA -33 2
S08956100 |L -8 24 519255001 | Ga -2 43 520325001 | A -35 2
Z -68 40 519257001 |Gal -2 43 520327701 A -27-8 2
Z -58 40 Gai3 -2 45 520328001 | A -37 2
SO8957001 L -7 24 519258001 | D -50-1-4 12 520330100 A -39 2
S09234001 |S - 1-7-2 38 519252001 |D -50-1-6 12 520331001 A -40 2
509235001 |5 -1-7-3 38 D -30-5-4 12 520334000 (A -43 2
12987002 |L -10 24 D -50-8-4 12 520338200 1A -61 4
519145007 |Gal -3 43 b -50-10-3 12 520339000 | A -62 4
$19146001 |R  -7-1 36 D -50-20-4 12 520340001 A -69 4
Gal -3 43 519260001 | Gal -2 43 520342001 tA -T70 4
Ga2 -3 44 519261001 | Gal -2 43 520344009 A -74 4
519147001 |Gal -3 43 Ga2 -2 44 520345009 1A -10 2
Ga3 -3 45 Gad -2 45 § A -75 4
S19148001 | Gal - 3 43 519262001 | Gal -2 43 520346000 | A -80 4
Ga3 -3 45 a3 -2 45 520353000 {E -21 6
519149001 | Gal -3 43 516264001 | Gal -2 43 520355002 |H -9-2-2 200
S19150001 |Gal -3 43 519265001 | Gal -2 43 520356001 {B - 11 B
S19131001 | Gaz -3 4 519266001 | Gal -2 43 S20357000 §B  -30 6
519152001 |Gaz -3 44 519288001 jGal -2 43 520361001 B -17 6
S19153001 |Ga2 -3 44 519269001 yGa2 -2 a4 520362151 |B -18 6
519154001 | Gal -3 43 519271001 {Ga2z -2 44 520366000 yB -23 B
Ga3 -3 45 519272001 | Gaz -2 44 520386101 yC -7 8
519155001 | Gal -3 43 519273001 |Ga3 -2 45 S20391001 yC  -7-4 8
Ga3 -3 45 519275001 |Ga3 -2 45 520392000 € -7-5 8
519156001 |Ga3 -3 a5 19276001 |Ga3 -2 45 L -34 24
19157001 |Ga3 -3 45 519278001 §Ga3 -2 45 $203931C01 JC -8 8
$19161001 |Gal -3 43 519279061 |D -50-14-4 12 $20396001 |C -12 3
5192199001 | Gal -4 43 519291001 |R -7-2 36 520412000 1A -48 2
5152000071 | Gal -4 43 Ga? -2 44 A -GG 4
$12201007 |Gat -4 43 519296001 |D -50-8-6 12 Z -67 40
Gaz -4 44 519496001 | D  -50-1-2 12 520413051 1C -1B 8
$19202001 | Gal -4 43 O -50-5-2 12 520414001 yC - 20 8
Ga3 -4 45 D -50-8-2 12 S20415101 jC -22 8
519204001 |Gal -4 43 D -50-10-1 12 $20416101 |C -23 8
Ga3 -4 45 D -50-12-1 12 520421001 | Gal -8 43
515205001 |Gal -4 43 D -50-14-2 12 520422001 | Gal -8 43
519206001 |Gal -4 43 D -50-20-2 i2 Gaz -8 44
Ga2 -4 44 519500001 R -7-3 36 Ga3 -8 A5
519207001 |Gaz -4 44 Ga2z -4 44 520423001 |Ga2z -8 44
S$19208007 |Gaz2 -4 44 519955001 | Gal -4 43 520424001 |Gaz -8 44
519209001 |Ga2 -4 44 Ga3 -4 45 520426001 jGal -8 43
519210061 |Ga2z -4 44 520118151 |Z -91 40 S20428001 jGat -8 43
519211001 |Gaz -4 44 5201320009 R -5-6 36 Ga3 -8 45
512212001 1 Gal -4 43 520131009 |R - 5-6-1 36 $20453001 [P -1 30
Ga3 -4 45 520134001 (R -5-6-1-1 36 S20454000 [P - 1-1 30
519213001 |Gal -4 43 520135001 |R  -5-6-1-2 36 520455000 P -1-2 30
Ga3 -4 45 520180001 L -29 24 S20456000 [P -1-5 30
$19214001 |5 -1-5 38 520199001 JL -14 24 S20459000 IP - 1-6 30
Ga3 -4 45 L -16 24 520460000 1P -1-7 30

AT



)

CODE REF.NO. Fage CODE REF.NO. Page CODGE REF.NO Page
520460000 |P  -5-2 30 520677000 1M -10 26 521314001 ¥R - 6-7 32
520461101 [P -5 30 520678001 | M -14 26 S -1-12 38
520464000 [P -5 30 520679001 |M -15 26 521315007 |R - 6-9 32
520467001 |P  -5-5 30 520681000 | M =17 26 S -1-10 38
520472001 D -1 10 R -2-1-7 32 521316001 R -6-11 32
520476001 ID -4 10 520682102 |M -18-3 26 5 -1-13 38
520485001 5D -19 10 520682103 |M -1841 26 521318000 JR -5-3 36
520494001 jD -40 10 520682104 |M -18-2 26 $21320001 |5 -1-7-1 38
520495001 |D -42 10 520682105 |R  -2-1-8 32 $21321001 ¢5 -1-7-5 38
520496101 {E -1 14 520683001 |M -19 26 521322001 |S -1-7-6 38
520500001 31E -1-2 14 520684101 | M - 23 26 $21324001 |5 -1-7-8 38
520500002 |E -1-2 14 520685001 (M -25 26 521327001 |5 -1-16 38
520500003 |E -1-2 14 520685001 |M - 26 26 $21328001 |S -1-17 38
520507001 tE  -3-1 1 520687001 | M -37 26 521334001 (5 -1+ 38
520523000 YE -43 14 $20689001 | M - 48 26 521335001 S -1-7 38
520524000 |E -44 14 20090001 | M -49 26 SZ21335101 |Q -1 30
520525007 |E -45 14 520091001 | M -50 26 521337001 jN  -1-10 28
520526000 {E -47 14 $20692001 | M - 31 26 21338001 | N -1-11 28
520527001 |E -83 16 520718000 |2 -2V 40 521340001 jN -1-15 28
520530001 |E -30 14 520715000 |2 - 34 40 521341001 [N -1-18 28
520543101 |E -51 14 520721001 |2 - 64-1 42 Q -1-6 30
520544000 |E -52 14 520722001 |2 -64-10 42 S$21343001 [N -1 28
520547001 | E -55 16 520740101 |E -46 14 521344001 [N -1 28
520548001 |E -59 16 520769000 {Z -40 40 521345001 [N =1-1-1 28
520554001 {E -58 16 520878000 1A -19 2 521347001 | N =1-4 28
520560001 [E -66 16 A -82 4 521348001 [N =1-5 28
520561001 §E -67 16 520873001 | Gal - 2 43 $21373101 JR  23-1-1 34
520571101 (G -2 18 Ga3d -2 45 521375001 |R =3-1-1-2 34
520574001 1 -8 18 520896101 1G - 15-2 18 R <3-2-1-2 34
520575001 ¢ G -9-1 18 520897101 |G -15-2 18 521376001 |R =3-1-1-9 34
520576001 ¢ G -9-2 18 Gal -b 43 R 53-2-1-9 34
520577001 |G -12 18 520898101 G - 15-2 18 521377001 JR  =3-1-1-11 34
520578107 |G -13 18 520899001 yGal -7 43 R =3-2-1-11 34
520579101 |G - 15-2 18 Gad -7 45 521378001 |R  =3-1-1-12 34
520380101 |G - 17 18 521091000 1E -81 16 R =53-2-1-12 34
520582001 j Gal -7 43 521092000 YE  -81-1 16 521379001 1R -3-1-2 34

Ga2 I A4 521125001 =M -44 26 521380101 |R -3-2-1 34 |

Ga3 7 45 521126001 1M -40 26 521381001 |R -3-2-2 34 E
S20585001 |G -27 18 521127001 i - 38 26 521590000 IR -2-4 32
520598000 'H -2 20 5211320051 ¢M -42-1 26 521798001 |2 -42-10 42

s ~= 3 22 521132001 ¢M - 42-3 26 523337009 1A -7 r 28
520601001 yH -5 20 521133001 M -28 26 523341009 |D -3 10
$20621001 {J -4 22 521134001 |M -29 26 523342001 |C -1-2 8
520625151 |1 - 11 22 521135001 fM - 31 26 c -7-1 8
520626001 |J -14 22 521136101 ¢ M -35 26 G -i-3 18
520655101 L -1 24 521137001 § M -33 26 H -9-1-1 20
520656101 L -4 24 521294001 IR -2-1-1 32 523346101 tH -1-2 20
520657001 |L -4-1 24 521295001 R -2-1-2 32 J  -1-2 22
520058001 1L -4-3 24 521297001 |R -2-1-12 32 523349001 [R  -6-13 32
520660000 L -4-4 24 521298001 |R -2-1-15 32 5 =122 28
520661000 {L  -4-5 24 521299001 |R -2-1-17 32 523350001 ;A -863 4
520662100 yL -4-6 24 21300001 |R  -2-1-19 32 523351001 A -B5 4
520663000 yL -4-7 24 521301001 |R  -2-1-23 32 523353001 §Z2 -58 40
520666001 JL -17 24 521302001 |R -2-1-24 32 523356001 |2 -10 40
520668100 fL -22 24 521303001 JR - 2-1-26 32 523357001 A -79 4
520669000 L -24 24 521304001 |R -2-1-28 32 523360007 {E -37 14
520671000 ;L -28 24 S21305001 R -2-1-3 32 E -42 14
$20672001 jM -1 26 521306001 |R -2-1-13 32 523364000 YD -44 10
520673001 |M - 11 26 521307001 AR -2-1-14 32 523366001 JL -3 24
520674001 1M -5 26 521310001 |R -6-1 32 523367001 1A -16 2
520675001 1M -8 26 521311001 R -6-2 32 523418002 jC - 21 8
520676051 |M -9 26 521312001 R -6-3 32 M -27 26

R -2-1-5 32 521313001 |R _-6-6 32 P -2 30

A



CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
23418002 |[R -2-5 32 529893102 |5 -1 38
523452002 (M - 22 26 $29933000 |P -5-3 30
$23453001 fE -84 16 529534000 |P -5-4 30
523458101 |E -7 14 $29947001 | Gal -2 43
$23460001 |L -4-1i1 24 529948001 | Gal -2 43
$23611101 |H -15 20 29949001 |Gal -2 43
$23612001 |E -73 16 530046101 | Gal -2 43
23614101 fJ) -12 22 $30047101 | Gal -2 43
23615001 JE -5 14 S30081001 | Gal -3 43
523616101 |A -25-2 2 30133001 |R -7 36

E -82 16 530134001 IR -2 232
$23619001 |G -6 18 $30135101 jR - 3-1 24

H -6 20 30135102 yR -3-2 34
523621101 {E -72 16 S30136001 3R -7 36

E -76 16 $30137011 |R -6 32

E -78 16 530138201 |R 36

G -16-1 18 530139201 | R 36
S$2362600% |H -7 20 $30303001 |R -5 36

] -b 22 S30443001 |S  -1-21 38
523628051 fE -71 15 S30517101 1A -73 4
523651002 |R -2-1-18 32 530562000 YD -28 10

R -59 36 E- -18 14
S23773001 |N -1-12 28 $31105201 IR 36

Q -1-2 30 S31106201 IR 36
523774001 IR -6-8 32 533023001 | Gal -3 43

5 -1-15 38 S33024001 | Gal -3 43
23775001 yR -2-1-B 32 Gad -3 45
523777101 |R -2-1-4 32 533025001 | Gail -5 43
523779001 |R -2-6 32 533027001 jGail -5 43
523784001 | -1-18 38 Ga3 -5 a5
523788001 IN -1-1-2 28 35997001 1€ -29 40
$23789001 [N -1-b 28 Z -64-3 42
5238961701 |Q -1-1 30 536007001 |2 -64-4 42
23897001 |Q -1-4 30 536864001 |E -3-2 16
$25005001 R -2-1-9 32 S37037001 |2 -42-16-3 42
S25006001 |R - 2-1 32 Z -42-17-3 42
525019001 |R -5-8 36 S3703800% §Z -42-16-2 42
525179001 1A -92 4 537060001 fWa 46
25180001 |A -92 4 S37070121 |D -34 10
$25185001 | Gal 3 43 538312050 |E -24 14
525186001 | Gal -3 43 538320100 |H -9-241 20
$25187001 § Gal -3 a3 538330050 M -4b 26
S$25188001 | Gaz -3 44 538349001 |Wa 46
S$25189001 |Ga3 -3 45 538350001 |Wa 46
$25326000 IL -35 24 538645001 |Z -65 40
$25530001 |B - 1-1 b 538648001 |Z -42-4-2 42
525535001 | Ga’ -2 43 539564021 JA -23 2
25536001 | Ga2z -2 44 539565101 §yB -24 6
525537001 | Gaz2 2 44 $36571021 |C -10 8
525538001 IR -7-2 36 $39577000 |D -2-1 10

Gaz -2 44 539589021 |E -8 14
525540001 | Ga3 -2 45 539593021 |E -54 16
525541001 | Ga3 -2 45 $39596021 |E -54-1 16
525564001 [Gaz -4 44 S39607001 |A -8 2
25574001 |Gaz -5 44 $39611C01 1A -27 2
S25818001 |E - 67 16 | 539612001 A -27-1 2,
S25879001 L -32 24 539613001 | A -27-2 2
S27868001 |B -16 6 $39625151 yA -49 2
$29094001 |[E -69 16 539626021 |A -58 4
29700000 |H -9-3 20 539629021 |B -3 b
529853109 |2 -42 42 $39630000 §jB - 10 6
529893101 |5 -1 38 $39631000 B -20 B
$29893102 |S -1 38 | 539644021 fC -2 8

CODE REF.MO. Page
(539645021 |C -3 g |
539646021 jC -4 8
39647000 |C -5 8
539648021 IC -9 8
539649021 |C -14 8
539650051 |C - 16-1 8
539651051 |S -1-2 38
539653051 |C -24 8
539659021 |D -6 10
539660001 |D -7 10
539661001 |D -8 10
$39662001 |D -9 10
539663021 D -1 10
539664001 |D -12 10
S39665001 }D -15 10
539666001 JD -20 10
539669101 |D -23 10
539670000 D -24 10
539671101 YD -26 10
539672001 1D -29 10
539674001 |E -9 14
539675001 |[E -10 14
539676121 [E -15 14
$39677021 |E -16 14

G -5 18

H -4 20

J -9 22

S39678021 |E -17 14
539679001 |E -20 14
539683000 JE -26 14
539684021 (E -27 14
539685001 JE -28 14
539690021 |E -36 14
E =41 14

£39691001 JE -39 14
$39692027 (E -50 14
539694021 fE -64 16
539625001 1E  -65 16
539704021 |G -4 18
539707001 |G -19 18
539708001 |G -25 18
39709021 |G -2Z8 18
539728021 §H -3 20
] -8 22
539769051 |JE -40 14
539770001 YD -7 10
39773001 yE -35 14
S40640001 |2 -42-7 42
S40641001 | £ -42-16 a2
s40643001 |2 -42-17 42
S40644001 |2 -42-18 42
542042021 |E -33 14
543453001 A -97 4
S43527000 fjL  -36-2 24
543522000 L - 36-1 24
S43523000 yL -36 24
543916001 |E -48 14
544535001 |A -25-3 2
544536000 (A -24 2
544821001 1A -94 4
S46842001 1D - 21 10
S46887001 1D -2 10
546889001 |D -5 10




CODE

546891001
546895001
546896001
546899001

546200001
546201001
546903001
546904001
546905001
546907001
546921001
546922001
546928001
546931007
S46932001
546933001
546937001
546540001
546941001
546942001
004350812
011502012

012060632

012400432

012400536
012400632
(012400832

012500536
014660632
014780622

017060812
017061612
017081606
017085502
017500812

0175G1212
C17781012

— .

r B B 1 L I [}

1 [ i i
T Gt =

—_
LA

Jﬂ.Tr':lIl]::rﬂ'ﬁH:ﬂ,':Dmﬁ‘—III':-':I'NI_*-ﬁl'l'l]:hrI.‘.-!_1-"*,1!EII'ﬂl:;l:l::-:I:-]:::-:EIIm!'r'ln'l:'|1'|:|WM;J!T]*—“—IImﬂnﬂmer—‘—IImIGnIrn

CODE

Page

CODE

D17781012

(18061432

018061632

(018062532

018401032
018401622

018401632
021060302

021080106
021400106
021400202

021400212

021500106

0231500303
021500312

025030132
025030232
025040132

025040232

025040332
025050132
025060332
025080236
025350332

025710232
028050246
028060242
(28080242

(031411304

MmmmMmmm];.-.~Nl;l];:-.HLﬂ::m‘nf,']n-r];..z.m'Lﬂ:U:l;lHHHHL-'*:!J;:I;:;.El.:l:,:;.-::mmmww:n;u;u'—j:mﬁ;agﬁmmmmml—lrrl:i:l:::r;u

34
34
34
14
20
24
14
14
14
16

10
32

18
20
22
32
32
32
40
42
40
40
34
34

10
28
30
32
32
38
42
42
42
42
32
32
38
18
28

14
18
30
38
36
38
40

10
42

16
14
14
42

40
42
40

031452206

034422006
047250842
047301042

047301642
047401642
047502542
047602042
048030342
048040342
048090342

048400242
060300412

060300512
060300612

060350812

060351012
060400512

060400612

060400812

060401012

—_ W
o s gy

R T R — Y | U S —
ProopmPaooo

—

P g B B B = R = R R R
e P oo mo g

PENNUYD T T O P EEEEEEIMUPP PP PP P Z - M UNZZSOWMOMMZ>MO QO QT MM D N
N S S S

w=




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
060407012 |& -1-9 38 | 102707002 |N -1-3 28 149570001 |2 -9 a0
050401412 | A -28 v N -1-19 28 150173003 |2 -42-9 42
060630412 |D -50-14-5 12 R -2-8 32 150174000 |Z - 42-7-1 42
060630712 |E - 75-1 16 104450101 |C - 11 8 150179002 |2 -42-10-1 42
061400812 |A - 18 2 105161004 |D -3 10 150180001 |2 -42-1 42
A -26 2 105288001 |D -50-8-7 12 150182000 |2 -42-2 a2
B -6 6 106640001 |D  -50-10-2 12 150185009 |2 -42-11 42
c2 < 23 24 D -50-12-2 12 150188002 |z -42-13 42

062060812 |G - 18 18 108494001 |R - 5-1-2 36 150206002 1Z - 42-4-1 42
G -21 18 108495001 |R  -5-1-3 36 150307000 [P -1-4 30

062061412 |2 -66 40 110832009 |M -12 26 150755001 [D - 50-1-3 12

062300412 |G - 16-2 8 116016001 |Z -72 40 D -50-5-2 12

062300512 [N - 1-17 28 Zi =72 40 D -50-83 12
0 -1-7 30 116794001 |s -1-7-7 38 D -50-14-3 12

062300812 IR - 2-1-11 32 117466000 |Z -13 40 D -50-20-3 12

062350512 [R - 2-1-27 32 118735002 {C  -1-3-2 8 151474009 1Gal -1 43

062350612 |N - 1-18 28 G -1-2-2 18 151474011 | Ga1 ] 43
Q -1-9 30 118770001 A -44 2 Ga? -1 a4

062350812 |C -7-3 8 120897101 1Ga3 -6 45 Gal -1 a5
C -25 8 122991001 {Z -25 40 151474014 1 Ga1l -1 43
R -6-5 32 126863001 {Z  -42-3 42 Ga2z -1 a4

062351016 |L -4-8 24 138843001 }Z  -42-12 42 Ga3 -1 45

062400612 |A -30 2 140530002 §iD - 50-1.-7 12 153318201 |Z -64-2 a2
C -19 8 D -50-5-5 12 154841001 (A -78 4
R -2-1.25 3z D -50-8-5 12 155162001 |C -7-6 8
Z -59 40 D -50-10-4 12 H -9-1-3 20

062400812 fA -9 2 D -50-20-5 12 155197101 R -3-1-1-1 34
B -5 6 142002001 1z -8 40 R -3-2-1-1 34
R -2-1-16 32 142262001 {Z -24 40 155199101 R -3-1-1-3 34
R -5-4 26 142628001 |E -25 i4 R -3-2-1-3 34

062401012 JA -22 2 142997001 )2 -42-6 42 155247000 |G -3 18
B -22 6 143767002 |R - 5-1 36 H -11 20
C -7 8 143980001 |H - 5-1-1 36 J =10 22
E -6 4 144074350 |G - 15-1 18 155559001 B - 12 B
P -6 30 Gal -6 43 156112003 YZ -42-8 42
Q- -2 30 Gaz -6 44 156482000 1A - 51 2
R -3-1-4 34 Ga3 -6 45 158722002 |J) -17 22
R -3-2-4 34 144103009 Im -13 25 183797009 |Z -56 40

062401212 |A -4 2 144225002 {Z - 41 40 183798001 {Z -64 42
A -52 4 144784001 |R  -2-1-10 32 213650001 |Z - 31 40
G -10-1 18 144875001 L -4-9 24 Z -64-9 42
g =120 38 144876001 1L - 4-10 24

062401406 |z - 71 40 145277205 {Z -19 40
oLy 40 146293001 |C -6 8

062401612 |A -81 4 146427001 {C  -12-1 8
G -10-2 18 M -47 26
R -2-1-21 32 146592001 | M - 21 26

062501006 |Z -42-18-3 42 146598001 1A - 71 4

062501406 |Z -42-16-4 A2 N -1-13 28

062670712 |D - 41 10 Q -1-3 30

072600000 B -7 6 146762001 jQ - 1-8 30

076203006 |B - 15 B 147713001 |N -1-8 28

081005070 E - 11 14 147893009 12 -69 40

081005670 |E -56 16 Z -69 40

081008070 |L -5 24 147919051 |Z - 48-1 40

081009070 jA -77 4 147919052 |z - 48-2 40

081020070 JE -27 14 147942001 JL - 12-1 24

081031870 |[B -4 6 148084001 JL  -20 24

081044070 |L -9 24 148782001 1) -13 22

100032003 |C - 33 8 148797001 |R  -3-1-1-5 34

100136001 |R -5-1-4 36 R -3-2-1-5 34

101118001 |R -5.2 36 148798109 (R -3-1-1-7 34

101572101 |2 -5 40 R0 = 3-2-1-7 34

51

“






